

# An Garda Síochána

Oifig Saorála Fáisnéise  
An Garda Síochána, Teach áth Luimnigh  
Lárionad Gnó Udáras Forbartha Tionscail  
Baile Sheáin, An Uaimh  
Contae na Mí  
C15 DR90



Freedom of Information Office  
An Garda Síochána, Athlumney House  
IDA Business Park  
Johnstown, Navan  
Co Meath  
C15 DR90

Teileafón/Tel: (046) 9036350

Láithreán Gréasain/Website:

[www.garda.ie](http://www.garda.ie)

Bí linn/Join us  

Ríomh-phoist/Email: [foi@garda.ie](mailto:foi@garda.ie)

**Mr. Naill O'Connor**  
**Independent News**

## **Re: Freedom of Information Request FOI-000239-2017** **Request Granted**

*Dear Mr. O'Connor,*

I refer to your request, dated and received on 26<sup>th</sup> May, 2017 which you have made under the Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2014 for records held by An Garda Síochána.

Part 1(n) of Schedule 1 of the FOI Act states that An Garda Síochána is listed as a partially included agency "insofar as it relates to administrative records relating to human resources, or finance or procurement matters". Therefore, only administrative records that relate to human resources, finance or procurement shall be considered.

Your request sought:

- *Copies of all contracts between An Garda Síochána and the Company Accenture*

I wish to inform you that I have decided to grant your request on 21<sup>st</sup> June, 2017.

### **1. Findings and particulars**

As per our recent telephone conversation it was agreed that we would supply you with a list of the contracts between An Garda Síochána and Accenture. Please find attached a copy of this list as agreed there are currently 41 contracts. You may wish to review this list and revert to this office if you seek any further information.

## 2. Rights of appeal

In the event that you are not happy with this decision you may seek an Internal Review of the matter by writing to the address below and quoting reference number **FOI-000239-2017**.

**Freedom of Information Office, An Garda Síochána, Athlumney House, IDA Business Park, Johnstown, Navan, Co. Meath. C15 DR90.**

Please note that a fee applies. This fee has been set at €30 (€10 for a Medical Card holder). Payment should be made by way of bank draft, money order, postal order or personal cheque, and made payable to Accountant, Garda Finance Directorate, Garda Headquarters, Phoenix Park, Dublin 8.

Payment can be made by electronic means, using the following details:

**Account Name:** Garda Síochána Finance Section Public Bank Account

**Account Number:** 10026896

**Sort Code:** 900017

**IBAN:** IE86B0F190001710026896

**BIC:** BOFIE2D

**You must ensure that your FOI reference number (FOI-000239-2017) is included in the payment details.**

You should submit your request for an Internal Review within 4 weeks from the date of this notification. The review will involve a complete reconsideration of the matter by a more senior member of An Garda Síochána and the decision will be communicated to you within 3 weeks. The making of a late appeal may be permitted in appropriate circumstances.

Please be advised that An Garda Síochána replies under Freedom of Information may be released in to the public domain via our website at [www.garda.ie](http://www.garda.ie).

Personal details in respect of your request will be removed to protect confidentiality where applicable.

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding the above, please contact me by telephone at (046) 9036350.

Yours sincerely,

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
**HELEN DEELY**  
**FREEDOM OF INFORMATION OFFICE**

**21<sup>st</sup> June, 2017**

Skilled Resources 2009	Master Contract to provide technical and support resources to support Garda ICT applications and infrastructure.			2009
Project Initiation Document for Skilled Resources	Provision of Skilled Resources technical and support of ICT systems (1st Jan 2009 - 31st July 2009)			2009
Project Initiation Document for Skilled Resources	Provision of Skilled Resources technical and support of ICT systems (1st Jan 2011 - 31st Dec 2011)			2011
Project Initiation Document for Skilled Resources	Provision of Skilled Resources technical and support of ICT systems (1st Jan 2013 - 31st Dec 2013)			2013
Project Initiation Document for Skilled Resources	Provision of Skilled Resources technical and support of ICT systems (1st Jan 2014 - 31st Dec 2014)			2013
Project Initiation Document for Skilled Resources	Provision of Skilled Resources technical and support of ICT systems (1st Jan 2015 - 31st Dec 2015)			2015
Project Initiation Document for Skilled Resources	Provision of Skilled Resources technical and support of ICT systems (1st Jan 2016 - 31st Dec 2016)			2016
Project Initiation Document for Skilled Resources	Provision of Skilled Resources technical and support of ICT systems (1st Jan 2017 - 31st Dec 2017)			
Project Initiation Document- Skilled Resources 2015- ICT Service Desk	Contract to provide technical and support resources to support Garda ICT Service Desk returning to 24/7 Operations (1st July 2015-31st Dec 2015)			2015
Project Initiation Document -SAN - Oracle Consolidation Project	Provision of technical resources to consolidate the Oracle database licencing costs and the SAN storage Infrastructure. This project resulted in significant savings for An Garda Síochána in licencing across infrastructure and software.			2013

Project Initiation Document - Windows 7 Migration Project	Provision of technical and migration resources to upgrade the Garda desktop estate to Windows 7. This ensured that security concerns related to Windows XP were addressed.	2014
Project Initiation Document -Enterprise Architecture Resources	Contract to provide enterprise architecture resources to assist with delivery and support of new applications and infrastructure.	2015
Project Initiation Document -Exchange 2010 Upgrade Project	Provision of Technical resources to upgrade Garda email environment to Exchange 2010. This allowed for upgrades to email infrastructure for better security and functionality.	2015
Project Initiation Document -Strategic Transformation Office	Contract resources to support the setup and running of the Strategic Transformation Office (1st April 2015-30th Sept 2015) & (1st Oct 2015-31st March 2016)	2015
Project Initiation Document -Strategic Transformation Office	Contract resources to support the setup and running of the Strategic Transformation Office (1st Jan 2016-31st Dec 2016)	2015
Project Initiation Document -Strategic Transformation Office	Contract resources to support the setup and running of the Strategic Transformation Office(1st Jan 2017-31st Dec 2017)	2016
Project Initiation Document- GoAML Project	Technical team provided to implement anti-money laundering system GoAML	2016
Project Initiation Document - Enterprise Mobile Management	Technical team to implement VMware Airwatch mobility management system	2016
AFIS Contract 2006	Provision of a national AFIS system	2006
AFIS Support 2008-2010	Provision of technical and biometric specialists to support and maintain the Garda Fingerprint systems.	2008
AFIS Support 2011 - 2013	Provision of technical and biometric specialists to support and maintain the Garda Fingerprint systems.	2011

AFIS Support 2014 - 2016	Provision of technical and biometric specialists to support and maintain the Garda Fingerprint systems.	2014
AFIS Support 2017 - 2019	Provision of technical and biometric specialists to support and maintain the Garda Fingerprint systems.	2017
AFIS - CTA Visa Project	Provision of technical and biometric specialists to extend the functionality of the Garda Fingerprint system to allow for enhancements to CTA Visa program. This allowed visas to be processed for the Common Travel Area between UK and Ireland for visitors from China, Pakistan and India.	2014
AFIS - EURODAC Project	Provision of technical and biometric specialists to extend the functionality of the Garda Fingerprint system to implement advance Asylum sharing functionality. This was based on EU regulations.	2016
AFIS - Prüm Project	Provision of technical and biometric specialists to extend the functionality of the Garda Fingerprint system to allow compliance with the European Prüm Protocols.	2017
INIS/PKI Infrastructure Support	Provision of a technical resource to augment skilled resources team to maintain and support the hosting of the INIS PKI infrastructure GNIB	2015
Rosters and Duty Management Project	Contract for the delivery of technical solution for the provision of a new Rosters and Duty management system for An Garda Síochána.	2016
GNIB 2011	Contract to provide support and maintenance resources for the GNIB-IS immigration application.	2009
GNIB Support & Maintenance 2014	Contract to provide support and maintenance resources for the GNIB-IS immigration application.	2013
GNIB Support & Maintenance 2015	Contract to provide support and maintenance resources for the GNIB-IS immigration application.	2015
GNIB Support & Maintenance 2016	Contract to provide support and maintenance resources for the GNIB-IS immigration application.	2016

GNIB Interim Card Solution Project	Provision of Project Team to implement interim GNIB Card to allow for issuing of GNIB cards (certificate of registration). Project implemented to address infringement proceedings from EU.	2013
Interpol Find Project	Provision of technical solution for integration of a search against the Interpol Stolen and Lost Travel Documents database with the GNIB-IS system.	2016
Major Investigations Management Systems Phase 1	Contract to provide project team of contract technical and functional resources to implement MIMS Phase 1 application. Applications to be implemented to meet requirements of Morris Tribunal.	2010
Major Investigations Management Systems Phase 2	Project team of contract technical and functional resources to implement MIMS P2 application. Applications to be implemented to meet requirements of Morris Tribunal.	2013
Major Investigations Management Systems Phase 3a	Project team to implement Enterprise Content Management technical application. Applications to be implemented to meet requirements of Morris Tribunal.	2015
Major Investigations Management Systems Phase 3b	Contract Project team to implement new Investigations Management solution. Applications to be implemented to meet requirements of Morris Tribunal.	2015
Major Investigations Management Systems Phase 5	Contract Project team to implement new Property and Exhibits tracking solution. Applications to be implemented to meet requirements of Morris Tribunal.	2015
MIMS Support 2015-2017	Provision of technical and support resources to maintain MIMS applications.	2015
Schengen Information Systems Project	Provision of technical and functional contract resources to deliver the Schengen Information System. (Services + Hardware/Software)	2016